



ص ب ١٦٨٩ عمان ١١١١٨ الأردن
هاتف: +٩٦٢ ٦٤٦٠ ٦٦٦٦
فاكس: +٩٦٢ ٦٤٦٠ ٦١١١

الرقم : ٢٣٩٤ / ١/١/٣٠/٢١/٤
التاريخ : ٢٠١٩ / ١٤ / ٢٩

Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية
السادة بورصة عمان

Subject: Quarterly Report as of
31/3/2019

الموضوع : التقرير ربع السنوي كما هو في
2019/3/31

Attached the Quarterly Report of
Jordan Telecommunications Company
as of 31/3/2019.

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع
السنوية لشركة الاتصالات الاردنية كما هي
بتاريخ 2019/3/31.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and
respect,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،

Raslan Deiranieh

رسلان ديرانية

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial and Strategy Officer
Jordan Telecommunications Company

رسلان ديرانية

نائب الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة
المدير التنفيذي للمالية والاستراتيجية
شركة الاتصالات الاردنية

بورصة عمان الدائرة الإدارية والمالية الديوان
٩ ٢٠١٩ نوان
2444
رقم التسلسل: 31213
رقم الملف: 2019/3/31
الجهة المختصة: Raslan Deiranieh

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الاتصالات الأردنية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا تمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ/ الأردن
إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن
بشر إبراهيم بكر
ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢
٧

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٨ نيسان ٢٠١٩

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		موجودات غير متداولة
٢٣٣,٨٦١,٨٥٠	٢٣٣,٩٨٨,٢٣٢	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٤٤,٤٠٧,١٦٦	٢٣٨,٤٦٠,٠٤٤		موجودات غير ملموسة
١,٠٣١,٩٥٦	١,٤٣٢,٦٥٠	٥	موجودات عقود العملاء
—	٤٢,٠٩٤,٩٤٠	٦	موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
—	٣٩,٩٤٦,٣٠٤	٢,٢	حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة
٢,٩٣٧,١١٠	٢,٧٥٤,٧٧٧		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٤٨٢,٢٣٨,٠٨٢	٥٥٨,٦٧٦,٩٤٧		
			موجودات متداولة
٥,١٠٨,٧٦٠	٤,٤٧٢,٤٣٧		مخزون
٨١,٦٨٩,١٣٠	٩٦,٩٢٧,٤٠٥		نم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٨,٧٧٣,٢٧٢	٦,٣٨٩,٦٥٨		مبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
٢,٣٠٥,٩٤٩	٢,١٦٤,٢٣٤	٥	موجودات عقود العملاء
٤٤,١٨٤,٥٦٨	٢٦,٢٤٧,٢٥٨		نقد وودائع قصيرة الأجل
١٤٢,٠٦١,٦٧٩	١٣٦,٢٠٠,٩٩٢		
٦٢٤,٢٩٩,٧٦١	٦٩٤,٨٧٧,٩٣٩		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩	رأس المال المدفوع
٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠		إحتياطي إجباري
٢٣,٩٣٦,٨١٤	٢٨,٢٤٠,١٠٧		أرباح مدورة
٢٧٣,٩٣٦,٨١٤	٢٧٨,٢٤٠,١٠٧		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٤٢,٦١٣,٠٢٦	٤٣,٠٥٦,٩٩٩	٨	مطلوبات رخصة حزم الترددات
٢٣,٠٦٤,٤٧١	٢٣,٠٤٨,٧٧٢		قروض طويلة الأجل
—	٤٠,٩٤٤,٥٩١	٦	التزامات إيجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة
—	٢٩,٠٧١,٧١٦	٢,٢	التزامات عقود الإيجار
٣١٢,٨٤٢	٣٢٨,٧٩٦		تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٦٥,٩٩٠,٣٣٩	١٣٦,٤٥٠,٨٧٤		
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات متداولة
١٧٢,٣٠٠,٠٨٦	١٦٤,٥٩٧,٠٧٦		نم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢٧,٧٤٤,٥٧٥	٢٤,٣٦٧,٣١٦		مبالغ مستحقة إلى مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
٥١,٤٤٠,١٢٣	٥١,٩٥٣,٧٨١	٨	مطلوبات رخصة حزم الترددات
—	١,٢٣٧,٦٥٨	٦	التزامات إيجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة
٤,٤٤٨,٢٨٥	٤,٤٤٥,١٧٤		الجزء المتداول من القروض طويلة الأجل
٢٨,٣٩٨,٠٢٦	٢٧,٠٠٠,٨١٨	١٠	بنوك دائنة
—	٦,٥٤١,١٢٢	٢,٢	التزامات عقود الإيجار
٤١,٥١٣	٤٤,٠١٣		تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢٨٤,٣٧٢,٦٠٨	٢٨٠,١٨٦,٩٥٨		
٣٥٠,٣٦٢,٩٤٧	٤١٦,٦٣٧,٨٣٢		مجموع المطلوبات
٦٢٤,٢٩٩,٧٦١	٦٩٤,٨٧٧,٩٣٩		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٤ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩		
دينار	دينار		
٧٩,٨٦٦,٨٢١	٧٧,٣٠٤,٣٩٩	٥,٣	صافي الإيرادات
(٣٩,٢١١,٧٠٣)	(٣٢,٨٤١,٠٢٣)		تكلفة الخدمات
٤٠,٦٥٥,١١٨	٤٤,٤٦٣,٣٧٦		الربح الإجمالي
(٥,٣٠٩,١٨٦)	(٤,٢٦٩,٧٣٧)		مصاريف إدارية
(١٠,٦٣٢,٣٤٧)	(٩,٦٥٢,٨٨٠)		مصاريف بيعية وتسويقية
(١,٧١٠,٥٦٥)	(٢,٠٢٤,٥١٥)		حصة الحكومة من الإيرادات
(١,٧٦٤,٩٥٩)	(١,٧٤٠,٧٤٤)		مصاريف اتفاقية دعم الأعمال ورسوم العلامة التجارية
(١٠,٤٨٣,٠٢٣)	(١٠,٨٧٠,٢١٨)		استهلاكات الممتلكات والمعدات
(٤,٥٣٢,٨٩٦)	(٥,٩٤٩,٤٦٢)		إطفاء الموجودات غير الملموسة
-	(١,٤١٠,٧٢٥)		استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة
-	(١٥١,٩١٧)		استهلاكات موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
٦,٢٢٢,١٤٢	٨,٣٩٣,١٧٨		الربح التشغيلي
(٤٣٧,٣٧٥)	٣٤,٩٧٧		صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية
-	(٧٦٠,٥٦٩)		تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة
(٩٢١,٤٧٣)	(٨٤٩,٨٩٧)		تكاليف التمويل
(٩٣٢,٢١٥)	(٩٥٧,٦٣١)	٨	تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات
٢٣٩,٤٠١	٢١٩,٦٧٥		دخل التمويل
٩,٧٧٣	(٢,٩٣٣)	٤	(خسائر) أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٤,١٨٠,٢٥٣	٦,٠٧٦,٨٠٠		الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
(١,٣٦١,٠٢٨)	(١,٧٧٣,٥٠٧)	٧	ضريبة الدخل
٢,٨١٩,٢٢٥	٤,٣٠٣,٢٩٣		الربح للفترة
-	-		يضاف: الدخل الشامل الاخر
٢,٨١٩,٢٢٥	٤,٣٠٣,٢٩٣		مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٠,٠١٥	٠,٠٢٣	١٣	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

المجموع دينار	أرباح موزرة دينار	احتياطي إحصائي دينار	رأس المال المدفوع دينار	
٢٧٣,٩٣٦,٨١٤	٢٣,٩٣٦,٨١٤	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٤,٣٠٣,٢٩٣	٤,٣٠٣,٢٩٣	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٧٨,٢٤٠,١٠٧	٢٨,٢٤٠,١٠٧	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
٢٧٤,٢٤٤,٢٢١	٢٤,٢٤٤,٢٢١	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	-	-	اثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥)
٢٧٦,٦٢٩,٧٥١	٢٦,٦٢٩,٧٥١	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ (معدل)
٢,٨١٩,٢٢٥	٢,٨١٩,٢٢٥	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٧٩,٤٤٨,٩٧٦	٢٩,٤٤٨,٩٧٦	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

تغير الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٤ جزئياً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٤,١٨٠,٢٥٣	٦,٠٧٦,٨٠٠	الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
		تعديلات:
٩٢١,٤٧٣	٨٤٩,٨٩٧	تكاليف التمويل
٩٣٢,٢١٥	٩٥٧,٦٣١	تكاليف تمويل مطلوبات طويلة الأجل
(٢٣٩,٤٠١)	(٢١٩,٦٧٥)	دخل التمويل
-	٧٦٠,٥٦٩	تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة
٦٠,١٤٢	٩٠,٠٠٠	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة والذمم المشكوك في تحصيلها
-	(٢٠,٣٠٨)	المسترد من مخصص المخزون التالف وبطيء الحركة
(٥٠٦,٥٣٤)	(٢٥٨,٩٧٩)	موجودات عقود العملاء
١٠,٤٨٣,٠٢٣	١٠,٨٧٠,٢١٨	استهلاكات وخسائر تدنى الممتلكات والمعدات
٤,٥٣٢,٨٩٦	٥,٩٤٩,٤٦٢	إطفاءات الموجودات غير الملموسة
-	١,٥٦٢,٦٤٢	استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول وموجودات الطاقة المتجددة
٣٢,١٤٥	١٩,٥٥٤	المستأجرة
(٩,٧٧٣)	٢,٩٣٣	تعويض نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
١٤٢,٢٥٤	(١٨,٨١٠)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
		صافي فروقات عملات أجنبية
		تغيرات رأس المال العامل:
		مخزون
٢٥١,٣٩٩	٦٥٦,٦٣١	ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
(١٧,٧١٨,٣١٠)	(١٥,٢٧٠,٢٩٠)	مبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
(٤٢,٣٧٠)	٢,٣٨٣,٦١٤	ذمم دائنة ومستحقات وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٢٧,٣٢١,٧٩٣)	(٥,٠٠٨,٥٩٨)	مبالغ مستحقة إلى مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
(٨٩٦,٧٨٤)	(٣,٣٧٧,٢٥٩)	تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع للموظفين
(٩٠,٥٠٨)	(١,١٠٠)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(١,٥٥١,٤٣٤)	(٤,٢٥٢,١٩٢)	صافي النقد من (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٢٦,٨٤١,١٠٧)	١,٧٥٢,٧٤٠	
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٨,٨٧٨,٢٠٧)	(١١,٠١٣,٧٩٦)	٤ شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
١,٥٥٧,٦٢٠	(٢,٣٤٠)	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
٣٠,٣٨٥	١٤,٢٦٣	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٢١٧,٩٤٨	١٦١,٦٩٠	دخل التمويل المقبوض
(٧,٠٧٢,٢٥٤)	(١٠,٨٤٠,١٨٣)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
(٣,٠٨٧,٠٣٠)	-	تسديدات قروض المراجعة والقروض طويلة الأجل
(٤,٣٦٤)	(٧,٥٤١)	تسديد تخفيض رأس المال
(٩٢١,٤٧٣)	(٨٤٩,٨٩٧)	تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
-	(٢٣٠,٧٣٩)	تسديد التزامات إيجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة
(١٨,٧٦١)	(٢٥,٨٥٣)	أرباح موزعة مدفوعة
-	(٦,٣٣٨,٦٢٩)	تسديد التزامات عقود الإيجار
(٤,٠٣١,٦٢٨)	(٧,٤٥٢,٦٥٩)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٣٧,٩٤٤,٩٨٩)	(١٦,٥٤٠,١٠٢)	
٤٠,٩٦٩,٢٥٠	١٥,٧٨٦,٥٤٢	صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
٣,٠٢٤,٢٦١	(٧٥٣,٥٦٠)	١٠ النقد وما في حكمه كما في ١ كانون الثاني
		النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣١ آذار

١ - معلومات عامة

سجلت شركة الاتصالات الأردنية كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة بتاريخ ٨ تشرين الأول ١٩٩٦، حصلت الشركة على امتياز استخدام العلامة التجارية اورانج في عام ٢٠٠٧. بلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم.

تم اعتماد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة (المجموعة) للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ بقرار من مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٩.

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في البوليفارد، العبدلي - الأردن.

إن الأهداف الأساسية لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية وشركاتها التابعة مبينة في إيضاح رقم (٣).

٢ - ١ أسس الإعداد

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

٢ - ٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الايجازات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الايجازات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تجديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد ايجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الايجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والافصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الايجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كعقود تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها المجموعة هي المؤجر.

٢-٢ التغير في السياسات المحاسبية - تنمة

معيان التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" - تنمة

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٦) بطريقة التطبيق المعدل بأثر رجعي بتاريخ التطبيق في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وبناءً عليه لم يتم تعديل القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة السابقة. قررت المجموعة استخدام طريقة الانتقال العملية والتي تسمح بتطبيق المعيار فقط على العقود التي تم تحديدها سابقاً على أنها عقود إيجار وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٧) ووفقاً لتفسير لجنة تفسير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) في تاريخ التطبيق. قررت المجموعة أيضاً استخدام الإعفاءات المتعلقة بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار التي تكون مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل كما في تاريخ التطبيق والتي لا تحتوي على خيار شراء ("عقود إيجار قصيرة الأجل") وعقود الإيجار التي يكون فيها الأصل المستأجر ذو قيمة منخفضة ("الأصول منخفضة القيمة").

فيما يلي أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٦):

الآثر على قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة (الزيادة / النقص) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

٢٠١٩	
دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤١,٣٥٧,٠٢٩	موجودات غير متداولة حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة
٤١,٣٥٧,٠٢٩	مطلوبات غير متداولة التزامات عقود الإيجار
-	حقوق الملكية

(أ) طبيعة أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٦)

يوجد لدى المجموعة عقود إيجار مختلفة لبعض الممتلكات والمعدات. قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٦) كانت المجموعة، تقوم بتصنيف عقود الإيجار التي تمثل فيها الطرف المستأجر) عند بدايتها إما كعقود إيجار تمويلية أو عقود إيجار تشغيلية. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى المجموعة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال العقد الذي لا يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت المجموعة تقوم برسمة عقود الإيجار التمويلية عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار أيهما أقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن المجموعة تقوم برسمة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المدفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٦)، قامت المجموعة باستخدام طريقة موحدة للاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة. يقدم المعيار متطلبات تطبيق محددة وحلول عملية، والتي قامت المجموعة باستخدامها عند تطبيق المعيار.

٢-٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية - تنمة

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" - تنمة

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تمويلية

لم تقم المجموعة عند تطبيق المعيار بتغيير القيمة الدفترية للأصول والالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار التي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تمويلية (أي حق استخدام الأصل والالتزامات عقود الإيجار مساوية لما تم الاعتراف به وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧)). تم تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على هذه العقود ابتداءً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية

قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بوجودات حق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة بموجب عقود الإيجار التشغيلية لعقود الإيجار التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة. تم الاعتراف بوجودات حقوق الاستخدام لمعظم عقود الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الدفترية كما لو أن المعيار كان مطبقاً منذ بداية العقد، بصرف النظر عن استخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق. قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام لبعض عقود الإيجار باستخدام قيمة التزام الإيجار بعد تعديلها بقيمة مدفوعات الإيجار المقدمة وقيمة الإيجارات المستحقة ذات الصلة والمعترف بها سابقاً. تم الاعتراف بالالتزامات الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار المتبقية، مخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق.

قامت المجموعة أيضاً باستخدام الحلول العملية المتاحة وفقاً للمعيار بحيث:

• استخدمت معدل خصم واحد لأي مجموعة من عقود الإيجار والتي لها خصائص متشابهة.

• اعتمدت المجموعة على تقييمها السابق قبل تاريخ التطبيق والمتعلق بعقود الإيجار التي سينتج عنها خسارة.

• استخدمت المجموعة إعفاءات عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل للعقود قصيرة الأجل والتي تنتهي خلال ١٢ شهراً من تاريخ التطبيق.

• استبعدت المجموعة التكاليف المباشرة الأولية عند قياس أصل حق الاستخدام في تاريخ التطبيق.

• استخدمت المجموعة معلومات لاحقة عند تحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تحتوي على خيارات لتمديد أو إنهاء عقد الإيجار.

إن التسوية ما بين التزامات عقود الإيجار المعترف بها عند التطبيق والالتزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

دينار	
٥٤,٦٠٨,٣٧٨	التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
٦%	المتوسط المرجح لمعدل الإقراض كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٤١,٤٦٠,١٢١	قيمة التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية المخصومة كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
(١٠٣,٠٩٢)	ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل
٤١,٣٥٧,٠٢٩	التزامات عقود الإيجار كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٢ - ٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية - تنمة

معيان التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" - تنمة

(ب) المبالغ التي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الموحدة

يوضح الجدول ادناه القيمة الدفترية لحقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة والتزامات عقود الإيجار والحركة عليها خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩:

التزامات عقود الإيجار دينار	المجموع دينار	أخرى دينار	شركات اتصالات (ثابتة ومتنقلة) دينار	محللات تجارية ومباني دينار	
٤١,٣٥٧,٠٢٩	٤١,٣٥٧,٠٢٩	٩٠,٣٠١	٣٠,٨٥٧,٧٧٥	١٠,٤٠٨,٩٥٣	كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
-	(١,٤١٠,٧٢٥)	(٩,٠٧٧)	(١,٠٣٢,٣١٣)	(٣٦٩,٣٣٥)	الاستهلاكات
٥٩٤,٤٣٨	-	-	-	-	تكاليف التمويل
(٦,٣٣٨,٦٢٩)	-	-	-	-	الدفوعات
٣٥,٦١٢,٨٣٨	٣٩,٩٤٦,٣٠٤	٨١,٢٢٤	٢٩,٨٢٥,٤٦٢	١٠,٠٣٩,٦١٨	كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

ان قيمة مصروف الإيجار للعقود قصيرة الاجل والتي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة الدخل الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ بلغت ٢٣٥,٠٩٨ دينار.

(ج) فيما يلي السياسات المحاسبية الجديدة للمجموعة والتي تم تطبيقها من تاريخ تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

موجودات حق الاستخدام

تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق الاستخدام في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار (أي، التاريخ الذي يكون الأصل فيه قابل للاستخدام). يتم الاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام بالتكلفة، بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم وخسائر التدني في القيمة، ويتم تعديل القيمة عند إعادة تقييم التزامات الإيجار.

تتضمن تكلفة أصل حق الاستخدام قيمة التزامات الإيجار المعترف بها، بالإضافة الى التكاليف المباشرة الأولية المتكبدة، ودفوعات الإيجار التي تمت في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد، مطروحا منها أي حوافز مستلمة متعلقة بعقد الإيجار. في حال لم تكن المجموعة متيقنة من الحصول على ملكية الأصل المؤجر في نهاية مدة العقد، يتم استهلاك قيمة حق استخدام الأصل المعترف به على أساس القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للأصل او مدة الإيجار ايهما اقل. تخضع موجودات أصول حق الاستخدام إلى اختبار التدني في القيمة.

٢ - ٢ التغير في السياسات المحاسبية - تنمة

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" - تنمة

التزامات عقود الإيجار

تقوم المجموعة في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار، بالاعتراف بالتزامات عقد الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التي يتعين دفعها خلال مدة العقد. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار الدفعات الثابتة (والتي تتضمن الدفعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة) مطروحا منها حوافز الإيجار المستحقة ودفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقا لشروط العقد، والمبالغ المتوقع تحصيلها بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار أيضا القيمة المستحقة عند ممارسة خيار الشراء والذي من المؤكد أن تمارسه المجموعة وقيمة غرامات إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كانت المجموعة تنوي ان تمارس خيار الإنهاء وفقا لشروط العقد.

يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي لا تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقا لشروط العقد كمصاريف في الفترة التي يقع فيها الحدث أو الشرط الذي يؤدي الى دفع تلك المبالغ.

عند احتساب القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار، تستخدم المجموعة لغايات خصم دفعات الإيجار المستقبلية معدل الاقتراض عند بدء الإيجار إذا كان سعر الفائدة الضمني في عقد الإيجار غير قابل للتحديد. لاحقا يتم زيادة التزامات الإيجار بقيمة الفائدة المستحقة ويتم تخفيضها بقيمة دفعات الإيجار الفعلية. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يتم إعادة قياس القيمة الدفترية للالتزامات الإيجار إذا كان هناك أي تعديل أو تغيير على مدة الإيجار أو عند حدوث أي تغيير على الدفعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة أو عند تغير التقييم المتعلق بشراء الأصل.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الاجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهرا أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الأصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضا بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

التقديرات الهامة المتعلقة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تتضمن خيار تجديد العقد

تقوم المجموعة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار على أنها المدة الغير قابلة للإلغاء، مع الاخذ بعين الاعتبار الفترات المشمولة بخيار تمديد عقد الإيجار إذا كان من المؤكد أن تتم ممارسة هذا الخيار، أو أي فترات متعلقة بخيار إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كان من المؤكد ألا تقوم المجموعة بممارسة هذا الخيار.

بموجب بعض عقود الإيجار يوجد لدى المجموعة الحق في استئجار الأصول لفترات إضافية. تقوم المجموعة ببعض التقديرات عند تقييم ما إذا كان من المؤكد ممارسة خيار التجديد.

وهذا يعني، أن المجموعة تأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع العوامل ذات الصلة التي تشكل حافزا اقتصاديا لممارسة خيار التجديد. لاحقا، تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم مدة عقد الإيجار في حال حصول حدث هام أو تغيير في الظروف الواقعة تحت سيطرتها الامر الذي قد يؤثر على قدرتها على ممارسة (أو عدم ممارسة) خيار التجديد (على سبيل المثال، تغيير في استراتيجية العمل).

قامت المجموعة بتضمين فترة التجديد كجزء من مدة عقد الإيجار نظرا لأهمية هذه الأصول في عملياتها التشغيلية. ان مدة العقد الغير قابلة للفسخ لبعض هذه الأصول تعتبر قصيرة نسبيا وفي حال فسخ تلك العقود فإن العمليات التشغيلية ستتأثر بشكل سلبي في حال عدم وجود بدائل لتلك الأصول.

٢-٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية - تتمة

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل

يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعالجات الضريبية الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب اعتبار كل معالجة ضريبية غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معالجات ضريبية أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): بيع أو تحويل الموجودات بين المستثمر وشركته الحليفة أو مشاريعه المشتركة

تركز التعديلات على التناقض بين معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) فيما يتعلق بفقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة والنتيجة عن عملية بيع أو تحويل الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة الى استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشاريع مشتركة. توضح التعديلات أنه يتم الاعتراف بكامل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة - وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣) - بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة. في حين يتم الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي لا ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة الى مدى حصة المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة.

قام المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة بتأجيل تاريخ تطبيق هذه التعديلات إلى أجل غير مسمى، ولكن يجب على الشركة التي تطبق التعديلات في وقت مبكر وان يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

توضح التعديلات أن على الشركة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن في جوهرها تشكل جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث ان نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الاجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩)، لا تسجل الشركة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

٣-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية القوائم المالية للشركة وجميع الشركات التابعة لها والمملوكة بالكامل وهي: شركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة والشركة الأردنية لخدمات نقل البيانات و٥١٪ من الشركة الأبعاد لبناء وتطوير البيانات رقمياً (اي-دايمنشون) (والباقي والبالغ نسبته ٤٩٪ مملوكة من شركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة).

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من اقلية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في أحد أو أكثر من عناصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد إيرادات ومصاريف الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الإعراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر

المساهمون الذين لديهم تأثير جوهري على المجموعة

تملك كل من شركة الاستثمار المشترك، والمؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي وشركة نور للاستثمارات المالية ما نسبته ٥١٪ و ٢٨,٩٪ و ٩,٣٪ على التوالي من أسهم الشركة.

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية

تم تحديد أسلوب عرض القطاعات الرئيسية بحيث يكون على أساس القطاعات التشغيلية وذلك بناءً على أن المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة بالمجموعة تتأثر بشكل جوهري بالاختلافات في الخدمات المقدمة من قبل تلك القطاعات.

قطاع خطوط الهاتف الثابتة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتشغيل وتطوير وصيانة شبكات الاتصالات الثابتة.

قطاع الهاتف المتنقل - يقوم هذا القطاع بتشغيل وإدارة شبكة اتصالات متنقلة في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

قطاع خدمات البيانات - يقوم هذا القطاع بتزويد وتجهيز وتركيب وصيانة وسائل الاتصالات الهندسية والتشغيلية لتزويد العملاء بخدمات

نقل البيانات وخدمات استخدام الإنترنت ومساعدة الشركات لتكون أكثر كفاءة في طريقة إدارة أعمالها عبر الإنترنت.

قطاع الطاقة المتجددة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتزويد المجموعة بحاجاتها من الكهرباء من خلال إدارة محطات توليد الطاقة ومشاريع الطاقة المتجددة.

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بمتابعة النتائج التشغيلية للقطاعات التشغيلية لاتخاذ القرارات ولتقييم أداء القطاعات المعتمد على الأرباح أو الخسائر التشغيلية.

إن الجداول التالية تمثل معلومات عن إيرادات ونتائج أعمال وموجودات ومطلوبات هذه القطاعات للسنوات المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ و٢٠١٨.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية - تتمة

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

المجموع دينار	الطاقة المتجددة دينار	خدمات البيانات دينار	الهواتف المتحركة دينار	خطوط الهواتف الثابتة دينار	
٧٧,٣٠٤,٣٩٩	-	٩,٨٧٤,٨٢٢	٣٩,١٦٧,١٤٢	٢٨,٢٦٢,٤٣٥	صافي الإيرادات
١١,٣٣٩,٨٥٢	-	٩,١٢٨	١,٢٣٨,٩٤٣	١٠,٠٩١,٧٨١	صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية
٨٨,٦٤٤,٢٥١	-	٩,٨٨٣,٩٥٠	٤٠,٤٠٦,٠٨٥	٣٨,٣٥٤,٢١٦	صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات
					نتائج القطاع
٢٦,٧٧٢,٥٦٧	(٢٩,٣٨٣)	٧,٧١٤,٩١٣	١٧,٩١٦,٧٨٨	١,١٧٠,٢٤٩	الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والإطفاءات والفوائد والضريبة
(١٦,٨١٩,٦٨٠)					استهلاكات وإطفاءات وخسائر التدني
(١,٥٦٢,٦٤٢)					استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول وموجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
٣٤,٩٧٧					صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية
(٧٦٠,٥٦٩)					تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة
(٨٤٩,٨٩٧)					تكاليف التمويل
٢١٩,٦٧٥					دخل التمويل
(٩٥٧,٦٣١)					تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات
٦,٠٧٦,٨٠٠					الربح قبل الضريبة
(١,٧٧٣,٥٠٧)					مصروف ضريبة الدخل
٤,٣٠٣,٢٩٣					مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٦٩٤,٨٧٧,٩٣٩	٤٤,٣٤٥,٧٤٧	٥٧,٦٣٦,٧٩٥	٤٢٢,٦٣٣,٣٥٠	١٧٠,٢٦٢,٠٤٧	الموجودات والمطلوبات
٤١٦,٦٣٧,٨٣٢	٤٢,٥٤٨,٤٣٢	٧,٨١٥,٩٣٣	٢٣٤,٠١٣,٧٨٩	١٣٢,٢٥٩,٦٧٨	موجودات القطاع
					مطلوبات القطاع
٢٣٣,٩٨٨,٢٣٢	١,٩٢٤,٦٢٨	٥,٨١٦,٩٧٤	٩٨,٨٦٠,٩٥٥	١٢٧,٣٨٥,٦٧٥	معلومات القطاع الأخرى
٢٣٨,٤٦٠,٠٤٤	-	٢,٩١٢,٦٧٧	٢٢٢,٤٢٢,٩٣٩	١٣,١٢٤,٤٢٨	ممتلكات ومعدات
٤٢,٠٩٤,٩٤٠	٤٢,٠٩٤,٩٤٠	-	-	-	موجودات غير ملموسة
٣٩,٩٤٦,٣٠٤	-	-	٣٠,٤١٢,٥٢٧	٩,٥٣٣,٧٧٧	موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
					حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية - تنمة

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

المجموع دينار	الطاقة المتجددة	خدمات البيانات دينار	الهواتف المتنقلة دينار	خطوط الهواتف الثابتة دينار	
٧٩,٨٦٦,٨٢١	-	١١,٠١٧,٩٧٣	٣٩,١٩٢,٠٩٢	٢٩,٦٥٦,٧٥٦	صافي الإيرادات
١٣,١٨٣,٠٥٦	-	٩,٦٨٦	١,٦٠٤,٣٨١	١١,٥٦٨,٩٨٩	صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية
٩٣,٠٤٩,٨٧٧	-	١١,٠٢٧,٦٥٩	٤٠,٧٩٦,٤٧٣	٤١,٢٢٥,٧٤٥	صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات
٢١,٢٤٧,٨٣٤	-	٩,٤٥٦,٧٦٠	١٤,٩٨٢,١٠٩	(٣,١٩١,٠٣٥)	نتائج القطاع الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والإطفاءات والفوائد والضريبة
(١٥,٠١٥,٩١٩)					استهلاكات وإطفاءات وخسائر التدني
(٤٣٧,٣٧٥)					صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية
(٩٢١,٤٧٣)					تكاليف التمويل
٢٣٩,٤٠١					دخل التمويل
(٩٣٢,٢١٥)					تكاليف تمويل رخصة الترددات
٤,١٨٠,٢٥٣					الربح قبل الضريبة
(١,٣٦١,٠٢٨)					مصروف ضريبة الدخل
٢,٨١٩,٢٢٥					مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٦٢٤,٢٩٩,٧٦١	-	٥١,٣٩٧,٢٣٤	٤٠٠,٦٠٦,٨٠٣	١٧٢,٢٩٥,٧٢٤	الموجودات والمطلوبات في ٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٨
٣٥٠,٣٦٢,٩٤٧	-	١٠,٦٣٨,٦٤٠	٢٠٩,٨٥٣,١٥١	١٢٩,٨٧١,١٥٦	موجودات القطاع
٢٣٣,٨٦١,٨٥٠	-	٨,١٤٤,٢٥١	١٠٠,٦٤٧,٦٩٠	١٢٥,٠٦٩,٩٠٩	مطلوبات القطاع
٢٤٤,٤٠٧,١٦٦	-	٣,١٠٦,٣٨٣	٢٢٧,٨٤٣,٩٤٢	١٣,٤٥٦,٨٤١	معلومات القطاع الأخرى ممتلكات ومعدات موجودات غير ملموسة

٤- ممتلكات ومعدات

الإضافات والاستبعادات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة اجمالية بلغت ١١,٠١٣,٧٩٦ دينار (٢٠١٨: ٢٠٧,٨٧٨,٢٠٧ دينار).

قامت المجموعة باستبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات بلغت قيمتها الدفترية ١٧,١٩٦ دينار خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٢٠,٦١٢ دينار)، والتي نتج عنها خسائر صافية بمبلغ ٢,٩٣٣ دينار لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٩,٧٧٣ دينار ارباح).

تتضمن الأراضي والمباني تكلفة الأراضي البالغة ٢,٦٢٠,٩٠٣ دينار والتي تم استملاكها من قبل أمانة عمان الكبرى. خلال العام ٢٠١٨، وقعت المجموعة اتفاقية تسوية مع أمانة عمان الكبرى لتسوية دعوى استملاك الأراضي، استناداً الى الاتفاقية ستستلم المجموعة من أمانة عمان الكبرى قطع أراضي مقابل تلك الاراضي المستلمة. حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة، لم تتسلم الإدارة قائمة الأراضي التي سيتم تبادلها، وبالتالي لم يتم تسجيل عملية البيع حيث أن المجموعة تحتاج إلى الحصول على القيمة العادلة للأراضي التي سيتم الحصول عليها حتى تتمكن من تسجيل المعاملة.

الاستهلاك

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ بمراجعة الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة لبعض معدات الاتصالات آخذين بعين الاعتبار سياسات واجراءات المجموعة بالإضافة الى الممارسات ذات العلاقة في قطاع الاتصالات. وبناء عليه، قامت المجموعة بزيادة الأعمار الإنتاجية لهذه الاصول لتتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة منها وبناء عليه، تم تخفيض مبلغ الاستهلاك للفترة بمبلغ ٣٧٩,٠٣١ دينار.

٥- الإيرادات

يتم عرض الإيرادات في معلومات القطاع على أساس وحدات الأعمال الاستراتيجية (إيضاح ٣). اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨، تم تقسيم الإيرادات حسب نوع العملاء ونوع الخدمات كما يلي:

الخدمات الصوتية

تنشأ إيرادات الخدمات الصوتية من خلال المكالمات الواردة والصادرة على شبكة الهواتف المتنقلة بالإضافة إلى الإيرادات من خدمات النطاق الضيق الثابتة بما في ذلك إيرادات التجوال من عملاء الشبكات الأخرى (الوطنية والدولية) ومن مشاركة شبكة الاتصالات.

خدمات البيانات

تنشأ إيرادات خدمات البيانات من خلال توفير خدمات الاتصالات المتعلقة بتشغيل شبكة البيانات وخدمات الوصول إلى الإنترنت على شبكة الهواتف المتنقلة والثابتة.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٥ - الإيرادات - تنمة

خدمات اخرى

تشمل الخدمات الأخرى جميع مبيعات المعدات (الهواتف المتنقلة، معدات النطاق العريض، أجهزة اتصالات وملحقاتها)، إيرادات من خدمات البنية التحتية، خدمات التطبيقات، خدمات أمن البيانات، وكذلك مبيعات المعدات المتعلقة بالخدمات المذكورة أعلاه.

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
		قطاع عملاء الافراد
١٩,١٣٠,٤٣٣	١٨,٧٩١,٠٠١	الخدمات الصوتية
٢٠,٣٢٩,٨٥٦	٢٢,٥٨٢,١٦٥	خدمات البيانات
١,٨٠٠,٨٥٩	٧٩٥,٠١٤	الخدمات اخرى
٤١,٢٦١,١٤٨	٤٢,١٦٨,١٨٠	
		قطاع عملاء الشركات/المؤسسات
٩,٠٢٧,٨٨٩	٨,٩١٨,٩٥١	الخدمات الصوتية
٥,٢٤١,٤٠٠	٥,٢٠٤,٠٣٤	خدمات البيانات
٢,١٤٥,٥٣٠	٢,٢٦٥,٢١٢	خدمات أخرى
١٦,٤١٤,٨١٩	١٦,٣٨٨,١٩٧	
		قطاع عملاء الجملة
١٩,٨٢٤,١٩٨	١٥,٩٥٤,٢٩٦	الخدمات الصوتية
١,٤٧٩,٦٨٥	١,٦٧٥,٣٥٧	خدمات البيانات
٨٨٦,٩٧١	١,١١٨,٣٦٩	خدمات أخرى
٢٢,١٩٠,٨٥٤	١٨,٧٤٨,٠٢٢	
٧٩,٨٦٦,٨٢١	٧٧,٣٠٤,٣٩٩	مجموع الإيرادات

عملاً بمتطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) "الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء" وبسبب الاختلاف ما بين توقيت تحقق الإيرادات وتوقيت اصدار الفواتير للعملاء، والذي قد ينتج في اغلب الأوقات من عروض الحزم والتي تجمع بين بيع المعدات وتقديم خدمات أخرى لفترة محددة، حيث يتم اصدار فواتير المعدات بسعر مخفض والذي يؤدي إلى إعادة توزيع جزء من الإيرادات الناتجة من تقديم الخدمات الأخرى لإيراد بيع المعدات. يتم الاعتراف بموجودات عقود العملاء وذلك بالفرق ما بين إيرادات بيع المعدات المعاد توزيعها والمبلغ الذي تم اصدار فاتورة به.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٥- الإيرادات - تنمة

ان الحركة على موجودات عقود العملاء للفترة المنتهية هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢,٣٨٥,٥٣٠	٣,٣٣٧,٩٠٥	في ١ كانون الثاني
٢,٨٩٤,٩٠٦	٩٨٩,٩٢٣	إضافات
(١,٩٤٢,٥٣١)	(٧٣٠,٩٤٤)	اطفاءات
٣,٣٣٧,٩٠٥	٣,٥٩٦,٨٨٤	

فيما يلي توزيع موجودات عقود العملاء القصيرة والطويلة الأجل:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢,٣٠٥,٩٤٩	٢,١٦٤,٢٣٤	الجزء المتداول
١,٠٣١,٩٥٦	١,٤٣٢,٦٥٠	الجزء غير المتداول
٣,٣٣٧,٩٠٥	٣,٥٩٦,٨٨٤	

٦- الإيجار التمويلي لمشروع الطاقة المتجددة

خلال عام ٢٠١٨، قامت المجموعة من خلال شركتها التابعة "شركة الأبعاد لبناء وتطوير البيانات رقمياً محدودة المسؤولية" بتوقيع اتفاقية تصميم وبناء وتمويل وتشغيل محطات توليد الكهرباء من خلال الطاقة الشمسية في مواقع مختلفة داخل المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية، وذلك لتزويد المجموعة باحتياجاتها من الكهرباء. وفقاً للاتفاقية، قامت المجموعة بالتعاقد مع شركة من القطاع الخاص لتقوم بأعمال التخطيط والأعمال الهندسية بالإضافة الى شراء وبناء وتمويل وتشغيل وصيانة محطات توليد الطاقة وتسليمها للمجموعة بعد ٢٠ عاماً من تاريخ التشغيل.

وفقاً لبنود الاتفاقية، قامت الإدارة بمراجعة البنود وتقييم ما إذا كان العقد يحتوي على عقد إيجار وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" ووفقاً لبنود الاتفاقية استنتجت الشركة أن العقد يحتوي على عقد إيجار حسب متطلبات المعيار.

٦- الأيجار التمويلي لمشروع الطاقة المتجددة - تتمة

خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩، انتهت الشركة المتعاقد معها من اعمال الانشاء في جميع المواقع، وبناءً عليه، قامت المجموعة ببيع قيمة الأيجار التمويلي عند بدء الأيجار وذلك بقيمة دفعات الأيجار المستقبلية المخصومة وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي (١٦) "الإيجارات"، وباستخدام نسبة خصم ٧,٥٦% والتي تمثل معدل سعر الاقتراض للمجموعة. تم تقسيم دفعات الأيجار بين الفائدة (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الأيجار.

ان الدفعات المستقبلية لاتفاقية الأيجار التمويلي مع القيمة الحالية للدفعات هي كما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
	الدفعات
	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤,١٨٣,٣٧٥	خلال سنة واحدة
١٧,٣٤١,٥٥٨	أكثر من سنة وأقل من خمس سنوات
٥٩,٤٦٢,١٨٢	أكثر من خمس سنوات
٨٠,٩٨٧,١١٥	مجموع الدفعات المؤجلة
(٣٨,٨٠٤,٨٦٦)	يطرح: تكاليف التمويل
٤٢,١٨٢,٢٤٩	القيمة الحالية للالتزام

خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩، تم الاعتراف بتكاليف تمويل بمبلغ ١٦٦,١٣١ دينار بالإضافة الى استهلاك لموجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة بمبلغ ١٥١,٩١٧ دينار.

٧- ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ حسب قانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨. إن العناصر الأساسية لمصروف ضريبة الدخل المتضمن بقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
		دينار
		(غير مدققة)
١,٣٦١,٠٢٨	١,٥٩١,١٧٤	ضريبة الدخل عن الفترة الحالية
-	١٨٢,٣٣٣	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
١,٣٦١,٠٢٨	١,٧٧٣,٥٠٧	

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٧- ضريبة الدخل - تنمة

قامت المجموعة وشركاتها التابعة بالتوصل إلى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٤. باستثناء شركة الاتصالات الأردنية والشركة الأردنية لخدمات نقل البيانات حيث لم يتم التوصل إلى مخالصة نهائية للضريبة للأعوام ٢٠١١ و٢٠١٢.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي للأعوام من ٢٠١٥ إلى ٢٠١٧ ولم يتم مراجعة حسابات المجموعة من قبل مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لغاية تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

ستقوم المجموعة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعام ٢٠١٨ قبل الموعد النهائي وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

٨- مطلوبات رخصة حزم الترددات

خلال شهر تشرين الاول ٢٠١٦، قامت الشركة مع مجموعة اورانج بالتوقيع على اتفاقية تسوية مع حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية والتي من خلالها تم الاتفاق على تجديد رخصة حزم الترددات ٩٠٠ م.هـ لمدة ١٠ سنوات اضافية تبدأ من ٩ ايار ٢٠١٩ بمبلغ ١٠٤,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار تدفع على دفعتين متساويتين تبلغ كل منهما ٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار وذلك في ٨ ايار ٢٠١٩ و ٨ ايار ٢٠٢٤.

قامت المجموعة باحتساب السعر النقدي المعادل للدفعات المؤجلة بطريقة خصم التدفقات النقدية حيث بلغت ٨٦,٥٩٥,٤٢٥ دينار والتي تم قيدها كموجودات غير ملموسة مقابل التزام بنفس المبلغ كما هو بتاريخ هذه القوائم المالية. تم استخدام ٤٪ كنسبة خصم والتي تمثل معدل سعر الاقتراض للمجموعة.

سيتم الاعتراف بالفرق ما بين هذا المبلغ ومجموع الدفعات كتكاليف تمويل على طول المدة. قامت المجموعة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ بالاعتراف بمبلغ ٩٥٧,٦٣١ دينار (٢٠١٨: ٩٣٢,٢١٥ دينار) والتي تمثل مصاريف التمويل المتعلقة بالفترة.

ان الدفعات المستقبلية لاتفاقية التسوية مع القيمة الحالية للدفعات هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
الدفعات	الدفعات	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	خلال سنة واحدة
٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	أكثر من خمس سنوات
١٠٤,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	١٠٤,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	مجموع الدفعات المؤجلة
(١٠,١٩٦,٨٥١)	(٩,٢٣٩,٢٢٠)	يطرح: تكاليف التمويل
٩٤,٠٥٣,١٤٩	٩٥,٠١٠,٧٨٠	القيمة الحالية للالتزام

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٩- رأس المال

يتكون رأسمال شركة الاتصالات الأردنية المصرح به والمدفوع من ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم (٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨: ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم)، قيمة السهم الاسمية دينار واحد.

١٠- بنوك دائنة

يمثل هذا البند المبلغ المستغل من التسهيلات البنكية الممنوحة للمجموعة من ثلاثة بنوك تجارية بسقف ٣٠ مليون دينار. ان معدل الفائدة على هذه التسهيلات البنكية يتراوح ما بين ٤,٧٥٪ الى ٤,٩٨٪. إن هذه التسهيلات غير مضمونة وتتوقع ادارة الشركة بان يتم تسديد المبلغ المستغل من التسهيلات البنكية خلال عام.

ان النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ والظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة يمثل النقد والودائع قصيرة الأجل مطروحا منه رصيد البنوك الدائنة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٢,٣٩٦,١٣٠	٢٦,٢٤٧,٢٥٨	نقد وودائع قصيرة الأجل
(٢٩,٣٧١,٨٦٩)	(٢٧,٠٠٠,٨١٨)	ينزل: بنوك دائنة
٣,٠٢٤,٢٦١	(٧٥٣,٥٦٠)	

١١- الأطراف ذات العلاقة

تشمل الأطراف ذات العلاقة المساهمين وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي يكون فيها مالكين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بالتعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة المتضمنة بقائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة كالاتي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤,٥٧٣,٣٤٥	١,٨٦٥,٥٤٣	مجموعة اورانج وشركاتها التابعة (مساهم)
١٢,٥٨٠,٧٤٣	٩,٠١٥,٩٢٩	ذمم مدينة ومبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
		ذمم دائنة ومبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات

بنود قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة:

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

١١ - الأطراف ذات العلاقة (تتمة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)

بنود قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة:

١,٧٦٤,٩٥٩	١,٧٤٠,٧٤٤	مجموعة اورانج وشركاتها التابعة (مساهم)
٢,٠١٦,٢٠٣	١,٧٦٧,٤١٨	مصاريف اتفاقية دعم الأعمال ورسوم العلامة التجارية
١,٠٨١,٩٠٩	١,٨٦٩,٥٠٩	مصاريف تشغيلية
		إيرادات
١,٧١٠,٥٦٥	٢,٠٢٤,٥١٥	حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية (مساهم)
٢,٩٦٧,٩٠٥	٢,٢٦٠,٥٢٧	حصة الحكومة من الإيرادات
		إيرادات
٤٦٨,٨٦٣	٤٨٧,٩١٤	موظفو الإدارة العليا
		أتعاب ومكافأة الإدارة العليا

١٢ - الأرباح الموزعة

وافقت الهيئة العامة بتاريخ ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٩ على توزيع أرباح عن العام ٢٠١٨ بمبلغ ٠,١١٥ دينار للسهم الواحد بمجموع ٢١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار (٢٠١٨: ٢٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار).

١٣ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)

ربح الفترة بعد الضريبة
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم (سهم)
الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح السنة

٢,٨١٩,٢٢٥	٤,٣٠٣,٢٩٣
١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
٠,٠١٥	٠,٠٢٣

١٤- الارتباطات والالتزامات المحتملة

ارتباطات رأسمالية

تدخل المجموعة خلال نشاطها الاعتيادي في ارتباطات متعلقة بمصروفات رأسمالية جوهرية ومتعلقة بصورة أساسية بمشروعات توسعة وتطوير شبكات الاتصالات وقد بلغت ارتباطات المشاريع الرأسمالية القائمة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ مبلغ ٢٦,٨٠٥,٥١٨ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٢٦,٩١٨,٩٣٨ دينار).

القضايا

إن المجموعة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بلغت قيمتها ١٤,٩٦٤,٥٦١ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ١٤,٩٦٤,٥٦١ دينار) وتتمثل في مطالبات متعلقة بنشاطاتها، هذا وقد قامت إدارة المجموعة بتحليل المخاطر المتعلقة بهذه القضايا واحتماليات حدوثها، وعليه فقد قامت بأخذ مخصص لمواجهة تلك القضايا بمبلغ ١,٥٢٣,٦٨٤ دينار (٢٠١٨: ١,٨٠٤,٢٣٢ دينار).

**Jordan Telecommunications Company
(Jordan Telecom)**

Public Shareholding Company

**Unaudited Interim Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements**

31 March 2019

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY
(JORDAN TELECOM)- PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Telecommunications Company and its subsidiaries (the Group), comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019 and the related interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three-months period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
28 April 2019



JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

	Notes	31 March 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	4	233,988,232	233,861,850
Intangible assets		238,460,044	244,407,166
Contract assets	5	1,432,650	1,031,956
Renewable energy lease assets	6	42,094,940	-
Right-of-use assets	2.2	39,946,304	-
Deferred tax assets		2,754,777	2,937,110
		<u>558,676,947</u>	<u>482,238,082</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		4,472,437	5,108,760
Trade receivables and other current assets		96,927,405	81,689,130
Balances due from telecom operators		6,389,658	8,773,272
Contract assets	5	2,164,234	2,305,949
Cash and short-term deposits		26,247,258	44,184,568
		<u>136,200,992</u>	<u>142,061,679</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>694,877,939</u>	<u>624,299,761</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Paid in capital	9	187,500,000	187,500,000
Statutory reserve		62,500,000	62,500,000
Retained earnings		28,240,107	23,936,814
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>278,240,107</u>	<u>273,936,814</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Telecommunications license payable	8	43,056,999	42,613,026
Interest bearing loans		23,048,772	23,064,471
Renewable energy assets lease liability	6	40,944,591	-
Lease liability	2.2	29,071,716	-
Employees' end of service benefits		328,796	312,842
		<u>136,450,874</u>	<u>65,990,339</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade payables and other current liabilities		164,597,076	172,300,086
Balances due to telecom operators		24,367,316	27,744,575
Telecommunications license payable	8	51,953,781	51,440,123
Renewable energy assets lease liability	6	1,237,658	-
Current portion of interest bearing loans		4,445,174	4,448,285
Due to banks	10	27,000,818	28,398,026
Lease liability	2.2	6,541,122	-
Employees' end of service benefits		44,013	41,513
		<u>280,186,958</u>	<u>284,372,608</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>416,637,832</u>	<u>350,362,947</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>694,877,939</u>	<u>624,299,761</u>

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months period ended 31 March	
		2019	2018
		JD	JD
Net revenues	3,5	77,304,399	79,866,821
Cost of services		(32,841,023)	(39,211,703)
Gross margin		44,463,376	40,655,118
Administrative expenses		(4,269,737)	(5,309,186)
Selling and distribution expenses		(9,652,880)	(10,632,347)
Government revenue share		(2,024,515)	(1,710,565)
Business support fees and brand fees		(1,740,744)	(1,764,959)
Depreciation of property and equipment		(10,870,218)	(10,483,023)
Amortization of intangible assets		(5,949,462)	(4,532,896)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets		(1,410,725)	-
Depreciation of renewable energy lease assets		(151,917)	-
Operating profit		8,393,178	6,222,142
Net foreign currency exchange differences		34,977	(437,375)
Leases interest expense		(760,569)	-
Finance costs		(849,897)	(921,473)
Finance cost of telecommunications license payable	8	(957,631)	(932,215)
Finance income		219,675	239,401
(Loss) gain on sale of property and equipment	4	(2,933)	9,773
Profit before income tax		6,076,800	4,180,253
Income tax expense	7	(1,773,507)	(1,361,028)
Profit for the period		4,303,293	2,819,225
Add: Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		4,303,293	2,819,225
Earnings per share	13	0.023	0.015

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD
At 1 January 2019	187,500,000	62,500,000	23,936,814	273,936,814
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	4,303,293	4,303,293
At 31 March 2019 (Unaudited)	187,500,000	62,500,000	28,240,107	278,240,107
At 1 January 2018	187,500,000	62,500,000	24,244,221	274,244,221
IFRS 9 implementation effect	-	-	2,385,530	2,385,530
Restated balance at 1 January 2018	187,500,000	62,500,000	26,629,751	276,629,751
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	2,819,225	2,819,225
At 31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	187,500,000	62,500,000	29,448,976	279,448,976

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months period ended 31 March	
		2019 JD	2018 JD
<u>Operating activities</u>			
Profit before income tax		6,076,800	4,180,253
Non – cash adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows			
Finance costs		849,897	921,473
Finance cost of telecommunications license payable		957,631	932,215
Finance income		(219,675)	(239,401)
Leases interest expense		760,569	-
Provision for expected credit losses and doubtful debts		90,000	60,142
Reversal of provision for slow moving inventories		(20,308)	-
Contract assets		(258,979)	(506,534)
Depreciation and impairment of property and equipment		10,870,218	10,483,023
Amortization of intangible assets		5,949,462	4,532,896
Depreciation of right-of-use assets and renewable energy lease assets		1,562,642	-
Employees' end of service benefits		19,554	32,145
Loss (gain) from sale of property and equipment		2,933	(9,773)
Net foreign currency exchange differences		(18,810)	142,254
Working capital changes:			
Inventories		656,631	251,399
Trade receivables and other current assets		(15,270,290)	(17,718,310)
Balances due from telecom operators		2,383,614	(42,370)
Trade payables and other current liabilities		(5,008,598)	(27,321,793)
Balances due to telecom operators		(3,377,259)	(896,784)
Employees' end of service paid		(1,100)	(90,508)
Income tax paid		(4,252,192)	(1,551,434)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities		1,752,740	(26,841,107)
<u>Investing activities</u>			
Purchase of property and equipment	4	(11,013,796)	(8,878,207)
Purchase of intangible assets		(2,340)	1,557,620
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		14,263	30,385
Finance income received		161,690	217,948
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(10,840,183)	(7,072,254)
<u>Financing activities</u>			
Repayment of murabha financing and interest-bearing loans		-	(3,087,030)
Payments on capital reduction		(7,541)	(4,364)
Finance costs paid		(849,897)	(921,473)
Payments of Renewable energy assets lease liability		(230,739)	-
Dividends paid		(25,853)	(18,761)
Payments of lease liabilities		(6,338,629)	-
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(7,452,659)	(4,031,628)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(16,540,102)	(37,944,989)
Cash and cash equivalent at 1 January		15,786,542	40,969,250
Cash and cash equivalent at 31 March	10	(753,560)	3,024,261

1. Corporate information

Jordan Telecom was registered as a public shareholding Company on 8 October 1996, and adopted the Orange brand in 2007. The Company's paid in capital is JD 187,500,000 divided into 187,500,000 shares.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Telecom Company for the three months ended 31 March 2019 were authorized for issue in accordance with the Board of Directors' resolution on 23 April 2019.

Jordan Telecom is owned 51% by The Joint Investments Telecommunications Company (JIT CO.) a fully owned subsidiary of Orange Group (France).

The head office of the Group is located in Abdali, the Boulevard, Amman - Jordan.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries are described in Note 3.

2.1 Basis of preparation:

The interim condensed financial statements for the three months ended 31 March 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2018. In addition, the results for the three months ended 31 March 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies:

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019 shown below:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019 accordingly, prior year financial statements were not restated. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

The effect of adoption IFRS 16 is as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) as at 1 January 2019:

	<u>2019</u>
	JD
	(Unaudited)
Non-current assets	
Right of use assets	41,357,029
Non-current liabilities	
Lease liabilities	<u>41,357,029</u>
Total equity	<u><u>-</u></u>

The Group did not record any impact on the retained earnings as the balances of the prepaid rentals and accrued rentals were not material accordingly, the impact was calculated for the contracts starting from 1 January 2019.

a) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of plant, equipment. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognized as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognized as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognized under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Group.

- Leases previously classified as finance leases

The Group did not change the initial carrying amounts of recognized assets and liabilities at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities recognized under IAS 17). The requirements of IFRS 16 was applied to these leases from 1 January 2019.

- Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

The Group recognized right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognized based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognized based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognized. Lease liabilities were recognized based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Group also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

	<u>JD</u>
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	54,608,378
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	6%
Discounted operating lease commitments at 1 January 2019	41,460,121
Less: Commitments relating to short-term leases	<u>(103,092)</u>
Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019	<u><u>41,357,029</u></u>

b) Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position and profit or loss

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Group's right-of-use assets and lease liabilities and the movements during the period:

	Shops and buildings <u>JD</u>	Network sites (Fixed and Mobile) <u>JD</u>	Others <u>JD</u>	Total <u>JD</u>	Lease liabilities <u>JD</u>
At 1 January 2019	10,408,953	30,857,775	90,301	41,357,029	41,357,029
Depreciation	(369,335)	(1,032,313)	(9,077)	(1,410,725)	-
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	594,438
Payments	-	-	-	-	(6,338,629)
At 31 March 2019 (Unaudited)	<u>10,039,618</u>	<u>29,825,462</u>	<u>81,224</u>	<u>39,946,304</u>	<u>35,612,838</u>

The Group recognized rent expense from short-term leases of JD 235,098, for the three months ended 31 March 2019.

c) Set out below are the new accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16, which have been applied from the date of initial application:

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognized right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate.

The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

The Group included the renewal period as part of the lease term for leases of plant and equipment due to the significance of these assets to its operations. These leases have a short non-cancellable period and there will be a significant negative effect on Group's operations if a replacement is not readily available.

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity must determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, but certain transition reliefs are available.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Under IFRS 9, a debt instrument can be measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, provided that the contractual cash flows are 'solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding' (the SPPI criterion) and the instrument is held within the appropriate business model for that classification. The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that a financial asset passes the SPPI criterion regardless of the event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable compensation for the early termination of the contract.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognized in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognized only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. The IASB has deferred the effective date of these amendments indefinitely, but an entity that early adopts the amendments must apply them prospectively.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognized as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Jordan Telecom and its wholly owned subsidiaries, which are: Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company, Jordan Data Communications Ltd. and 51% from Dimension Company for Digital Development of Data (e-dimension) (the remaining 49% is owned by Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company). Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the subsidiary.

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

2.3 Basis of consolidation (continued)

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests.
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity.
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

Investors with significant influence on the Group:

The Joint Investment Telecommunications Company, Jordanian Social Security Corporation and Noor Financial Investment own 51%, 28.9% and 9.3% of the Company's issued shares, respectively.

3. *Segment information*

The Group's operating business are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the services provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different services.

The fixed-line voice segment constructs, develops and maintains fixed telecommunication network services.

The Mobile communications segment installs, operates and manages a cellular network in Jordan.

The data services segment provides, furnishes, installs, maintains, engineers and operates communication facilities for the provision of data network and internet access services to its customers and helping companies to be more efficient in the way they do their business on internet.

The renewable energy segment provides the Group of its need from electricity through managing the solar farms and renewable energy projects.

The Group management monitors the operating results of the operating segment separately for making decisions about performance assessment; segment performance is calculated based on operating profit or loss.

The following tables represent revenue and profit and certain asset and liability information regarding the Group's business segments for the three months ended 31 March 2019 and 2018.

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

3. Segment information (continued)

For the three-months period ended 31 March 2019

	<i>Fixed-line</i> <i>Voice</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Mobile</i> <i>communications</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Data</i> <i>services</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Renewable</i> <i>energy</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Total</i> <i>JD</i>
Net revenues					
External customers	28,262,435	39,167,142	9,874,822	-	77,304,399
Inter-segment revenues	10,091,781	1,238,943	9,128	-	11,339,852
	38,354,216	40,406,085	9,883,950	-	88,644,251
Segment results					
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, impairment, net foreign currency exchange difference, interest and tax	1,170,249	17,916,788	7,714,913	(29,383)	26,772,567
Depreciation, amortization and impairment loss					(16,819,680)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets and renewable energy lease assets					(1,562,642)
Net foreign currency exchange differences					34,977
Lease interest expense					(760,569)
Finance costs					(849,897)
Finance income					219,675
Finance cost of telecommunications license payable					(957,631)
Profit before income tax					6,076,800
Income tax expense					(1,773,507)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period					4,303,293
Assets and liabilities					
Segment assets	170,262,047	422,633,350	57,636,795	44,345,747	694,877,939
Segment liabilities	132,259,678	234,013,789	7,815,933	42,548,432	416,637,832
Other segment information					
Property and equipment	127,385,675	98,860,955	5,816,974	1,924,628	233,988,232
Intangible assets	13,124,428	222,422,939	2,912,677	-	238,460,044
Renewable energy lease assets	-	-	-	42,094,940	42,094,940
Right-of-use assets	9,533,777	30,412,527	-	-	39,946,304

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

3. Segment information (continued)

For the three-months period ended 31 March 2018

	<i>Fixed-line</i> <i>Voice</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Mobile</i> <i>communications</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Data</i> <i>services</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Renewable</i> <i>energy</i> <i>JD</i>	<i>Total</i> <i>JD</i>
Net revenues					
External customers	29,656,756	39,192,092	11,017,973	-	79,866,821
Inter-segment revenues	11,568,989	1,604,381	9,686	-	13,183,056
	41,225,745	40,796,473	11,027,659	-	93,049,877
Segment results					
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, impairment, net foreign currency exchange difference, interest and tax	(3,191,035)	14,982,109	9,456,760	-	21,247,834
Depreciation, amortization and impairment loss					(15,015,919)
Net foreign currency exchange differences					(437,375)
Finance costs					(921,473)
Finance income					239,401
Finance cost of telecommunications license payable					(932,215)
Profit before income tax					4,180,253
Income tax expense					(1,361,028)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period					2,819,225
Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2018					
Segment assets	172,295,724	400,606,803	51,397,234	-	624,299,761
Segment liabilities	129,871,156	209,853,151	10,638,640	-	350,362,947
Other segment information					
Property and equipment	125,069,909	100,647,690	8,144,251	-	233,861,850
Intangible assets	13,456,841	227,843,942	3,106,383	-	244,407,166

4. Property and equipment

Acquisition and disposals

During the three months ended 31 March 2019 the Group acquired property and equipment with a total cost of JD 11,013,796 (2018: JD 8,878,207).

Assets at net book value of JD 17,196 were disposed by the Group during the three months ended 31 March 2019 (2018: JD 20,612) resulting in a net loss on disposal of JD 2,933 (2018: JD 9,773 gain).

Included in lands and buildings category, the cost of land amounted to JD 2,620,903 which was expropriated by Greater Amman Municipality (GAM). During 2018 the Group signed a settlement agreement with GAM to settle the land expropriation lawsuit, based on the agreement the Group will receive from GAM plots of land as a part of the settlement in exchange of those expropriated lands. Up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements the management did not receive the list of lands to be exchanged, accordingly the sale transaction was not recorded as the Group needs to obtain the fair value of the exchanged lands in order to record the transaction.

Depreciation

During the three months ended 31 March 2018, the Group management has reviewed the estimation of the useful lives for specific assets in the telecommunications equipment taking into consideration the Group policies and procedures, and the practice in telecom industry. Based on the review, the Group management decided to increase the useful lives of these assets in order to be consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits, accordingly, a total amount of JD 379,031 was recorded as a reduction of depreciation for these assets during this period.

5. Revenues

Revenue is presented by strategic business unit in the segment information (see note 3). As from 1 January 2018, revenue is broken down by type of customers and product line as follows:

Voice Services

Voice services revenue is generated through incoming and outgoing calls on mobile network in addition to revenue from fixed narrowband services including roaming revenues from customers of other networks (national and international), and from network sharing.

Data Services

Data services revenue is generated from providing communication facilities for the provision of data network and internet access services on both fixed and mobile networks.

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

5. *Revenues (continued)*

Other Services

Other services revenues represent all equipment sales (mobile phones, broadband equipment, connected objects and accessories) revenue from infrastructure services, applications services, security services, as well as sales of equipment related to the above products and services.

The details of revenues per business unit is as follows:

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Consumer Business Unit		
Voice services	18,791,001	19,130,433
Data services	22,582,165	20,329,856
Other services	795,014	1,800,859
	42,168,180	41,261,148
Enterprise Business Unit		
Voice services	8,918,951	9,027,889
Data services	5,204,034	5,241,400
Other services	2,265,212	2,145,530
	16,388,197	16,414,819
Whole Sales Business Unit		
Voice services	15,954,296	19,824,198
Data services	1,675,357	1,479,685
Other services	1,118,369	886,971
	18,748,022	22,190,854
Total revenues	77,304,399	79,866,821

Pursuant to IFRS 15 application and due to the timing of revenue recognition that may differ from that of customer invoicing which is mainly related to the bundled offering combining the sale of a equipment and other services for a fixed-period, where the equipment is invoiced at a reduced price leading to the reallocation of a portion of amounts invoiced for the other services to the supply of the equipment. The excess of the amount allocated to the equipment over the price invoiced is recognized as a contract asset.

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

5. Revenues (continued)

Movement on the contract assets for the period ended is as follows:

	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
At 1 January	3,337,905	2,385,530
Additions	989,923	2,894,906
Amortization	(730,944)	(1,942,531)
	3,596,884	3,337,905

The allocation of the short and long-term contract assets is as follows:

	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Current portion of contract assets	2,164,234	2,305,949
Non-current portion of contract assets	1,432,650	1,031,956
	3,596,884	3,337,905

6. Renewable energy finance lease

During the year 2018 the Group entered through its subsidiary E-Dimension in a Design, Build, Finance and Operate of solar photovoltaic power plants agreement to self-generate electricity for the Group's own use from different locations in Jordan. According to the agreement the Group engaged a private sector entity to plan, design, engineer, procure, turnkey construct, finance, operate, maintain and transfer, the PV power plants after 20 years from the date of operations.

Based on the agreement terms the management assessed if the contract contains a lease in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 16 "Leases" and concluded that the contract contains a lease.

During the period ended 31 March 2019 the private entity engaged to plan, design, engineer, procure, turnkey construct, finance, and operate the power plants completed the construction and starts the operations in all locations. Accordingly, the Group finance lease was capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the present value of the minimum lease payments in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 16 "Leases", using the incremental borrowing rate of 7.56%. Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognized as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability.

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

6. Renewable energy finance lease (continued)

Future payments under the lease agreement together with the present value of the payments are, as follows:

	31 March 2019
	Payments
	JD (Unaudited)
Within one year	4,183,375
After one year but not more than five years	17,341,558
More than five years	59,462,182
Total minimum payments	80,987,115
Less: amounts representing finance charges	(38,804,866)
Present value of liability	42,182,249

During the period, ended 31 March 2019 an interest expense amounted to JD 166,131 was recognized, and a depreciation expense amounted to JD 151,917 was recognized for the renewable energy lease asset.

7. Income tax

The provision for income tax for the three months period ended 31 March 2019 was calculated in accordance with Jordanian Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018.

The major components of income tax expense in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income are:

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current income tax charge	1,591,174	1,361,028
Deferred income tax	182,333	-
	1,773,507	1,361,028

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

7. Income tax (continued)

Income tax assessments for the Group and its subsidiaries have been agreed with the Income Tax Department for all the years up to 31 December 2014, with exception for Jordan Telecom and Jordan Data Communications, no final tax clearance was issued for the years 2011 and 2012.

The Group submitted income tax returns for the years from 2015 until 2017. The Income and Sales Tax Department did not review the Group's records for these years up to the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group will submit the income tax returns for the year 2018 before the dead line in accordance with Jordanian Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

8. Telecommunication License Payable

During October 2016, the Group, along with Orange France, has entered into a settlement agreement with the Government of Jordan, in which the parties have agreed to drop any legal proceedings between them and to renew the 900MHz spectrum license for additional period of 10 years, starting from 9 May 2019 for an amount of JD 104,250,000, to be paid in two equal instalments of JD 52,125,000 by 8 May 2019, and the same amount by 8 May 2024.

The Group has calculated the cash equivalent of the deferred payments at JD 86,595,425 using the discounted cash flow method and recognized JD 86,595,425 as intangible assets and a liability by the same amount. The discount rate used was 4%, which represents the average borrowing rate for the Group at the date of the agreement.

The difference between this amount and the total payments will be recognized as interest expense over the credit term. During the period, ended 31 March 2019 an interest expense of JD 957,631 (2018: JD 932,215) was recognized.

Future payments under the settlement agreement together with the present value of the payments are, as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>Payments</u>	<u>Payments</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Within one year	52,125,000	52,125,000
More than five years	52,125,000	52,125,000
Total minimum payments	104,250,000	104,250,000
Less: amounts representing finance charges	(9,239,220)	(10,196,851)
Present value of liability	95,010,780	94,053,149

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

9. Paid in capital

Jordan Telecommunications Company (Jordan Telecom) authorized and paid in capital consists of 187,500,000 shares (31 December 2018: 187,500,000 shares) with par value of one Jordanian Dinar each.

10. Due to banks

This item represents the utilized amount of the credit facilities granted during 2018 to the Group from three Jordanian commercial banks with a ceiling of JD 30 million. Interest rates on the credit facilities granted are between 4.75% to 4.98%. These overdrafts are unsecured.

The cash and cash equivalent at 31 March 2019 in the interim consolidated statement of cash flows represent the balance of cash and short-term deposits netted by the balance of the overdrafts as of 31 March 2019.

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash and short-term deposits	26,247,258	32,396,130
Less: Due to Banks	(27,000,818)	(29,371,869)
	(753,560)	3,024,261

11. Related parties' disclosure

Related parties are shareholders, senior management of the Group, and companies of which they are principal owners. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Transactions with related parties included in the interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income are as follows:

	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)

Consolidated statement of financial position items:

Government of Jordan & Orange Group and its subsidiaries (shareholders)

Trade receivables and due from telecom operators	1,865,543	4,573,345
Trade payables and due to telecom operators	9,015,929	12,580,743

JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

11. Related parties' disclosure (continued)

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
<u>Consolidated statement of comprehensive income items:</u>		
Orange Group and its subsidiaries (shareholders)		
Business support fees and brand fees	1,740,744	1,764,959
Operating expenses	1,767,418	2,016,203
Revenues	1,869,509	1,081,909
Government of Jordan (shareholder)		
Government revenue share	2,024,515	1,710,565
Revenues	2,260,527	2,967,905
Key management personnel		
Executives' salaries and bonus	487,914	468,863

12. Dividends

On 23 April 2019, the general assembly approved a cash dividend of JD 0.115 per share totalling JD 21,500,000 (2018: JD 24,000,000).

13. Earnings per share

	For the three months period- ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to parent company (JD)	4,303,293	2,819,225
Weighted average number of shares (Share)	187,500,000	187,500,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share (JD) from the profit for the period	0.023	0.015

14. Commitments and contingencies

Capital commitments

The Group enters into commitments in the ordinary course of business for major capital expenditures, primarily in connection with network expansion projects. Outstanding capital expenditure amounted to JD 26,805,518 as of 31 March 2019 (31 December 2018: JD 26,918,938).

Legal claims

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits with a total value of JD 14,964,561 (31 December 2018: JD14,964,561) representing legal actions and claims incident in the ordinary course of business of the Group. Related risks have been analyzed as to likelihood of occurrence by the management and its legal advisers. Accordingly, a provision of JD 1,523,684 has been recognized (2018: JD 1,804,232).